

HR0457

LRB100 12924 MST 26897 r

1

## HOUSE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, William John Martinek and Linda Jean LaRocca met 3 one fateful evening at a bowling alley; and

WHEREAS, William and Linda Martinek were married following
a brief courtship at Edison Park Lutheran Church on May 20,
1967; and

7 WHEREAS, William and Linda Martinek brought their son,
8 Andrew Michael Martinek, into the world on May 25, 1971; and

9 WHEREAS, William and Linda Martinek brought their 10 daughter, Stephanie Ann Martinek, into the world on October 11, 11 1983; and

12 WHEREAS, William and Linda Martinek provided a stable and 13 loving home in which to raise their children in Park Ridge; and

14 WHEREAS, William and Linda Martinek's children follow 15 their example by providing stable and loving homes for their 16 grandchildren, Hannah Rose Martinek and Joshua Steven Pankau, 17 in Chicago and Hoffman Estates, respectively; therefore, be it

18 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE 19 HUNDREDTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we HR0457 -2- LRB100 12924 MST 26897 r
congratulate William and Linda Martinek on their 50 years of
marriage and commitment to their family; and be it further

3 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 4 presented to William and Linda Martinek as an expression of our 5 esteem and respect.